The sensitivity of fair value to changes in maintenance expense assumptions in respect of investment contract liabilities is not material.

Deposits received from reinsurers measured at fair value through profit or loss
Principal assumptions underlying the calculation of deposits received from reinsurers
Discount rate
The valuation model discounts the expected future cash flows using a contractual discount rate derived from the assets hypothecated to back
the liabilities at a product level. The discount rates used for individual retirement and individual care annuities were 3.47% and 1.32% respectively
(2017: 3.11% and 0.95% respectively).

Credit spreads
The valuation of deposits received from reinsurers includes a credit spread applied by the individual reinsurer. A credit spread of 142bps (2017: 102bps)
was applied in respect of the most significant reinsurance contract.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible alternative assumptions for unobservable inputs used in the valuation model could give rise to significant changes in the fair value
of the liabilities (see note 24 (b)). The Group has estimated the impact on fair value to changes to these inputs as follows:

Net increase/(decrease) in fair value (£m)

Deposits received from
reinsurers

Credit
spreads
+100bps

Interest rates
+100bps

2018 (75.8) (196.4)
2017 (88.5) (217.1)

16 DEFERRED TAX
2018 2017

Asset
£m

Liability
£m

Total
£m

Asset
£m

Liability
£m

Total
£m

Transitional tax – (8.5) (8.5) – (11.1) (11.1)

Intangible assets – (22.1) (22.1) – (27.3) (27.3)

Land and buildings – (0.9) (0.9) – – –

Other provisions 18.6 (0.7) 17.9 13.0 (0.8) 12.2

Total deferred tax 18.6 (32.2) (13.6) 13.0 (39.2) (26.2)

The transitional tax liability of £8.5m (2017: £11.1m) represents the adjustment arising from the change in the tax rules for life insurance companies
which is amortised over ten years from 1 January 2013 and the transitional adjustments for tax purposes in adopting IFRS which is amortised over ten
years from 1 January 2016.

Other provisions principally relate to temporary differences between the IFRS financial statements and tax deductions for statutory insurance liabilities.

The movement in the net deferred tax balance was as follows:
Year ended

31 December
2018

£m

Year ended
31 December